
—~..... r

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD R E C E ~V ED
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFFICE

PCB03-129,PCB03-130,
PCB03-131, PCB03-136,
PCB03-137,PCB04-j’)
(UST FundAppeal)
(Consolidated)

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolSudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 25, 2004, filed with the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Boardofthe Stateof Illinois an original, executedcopyofPetitionfor Review
ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandMotion to Consolidate.

Dated: March 25,2004

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
21 1463v1

By:

Respectfullysubmitted,

L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.

OneofIts A rneys

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC. / )
CHARLESTON/ KELLER OIL )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. )

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MAR 252004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oath state that I have served the attached Petition for Review of Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsandMotion to Consolidateby placing a copy in an
envelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolSudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this25th DayofMarch, 2004.

CarolynS. Hets~e

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]
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RECEWEDCLER~c:sOFFIGE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD . MAR 25 2O0~
OF THE STATE OFILLINOIS STATE OF ILL~OIS

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,iNC., / ) . . pollution’ Control Board
CHARLESTON/ KELLER OIL )

)
Petitioner, ) PCB03-129,PCB03-130,PCB03-131

) PCB03-136,PCB03-137,
v. ) PCB04- (~7

) (UST FundAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

NOW COMES L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. by one of its attorneys,CarolynHesseof

Barnes& Thornburg,pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101 .406 andherebymovesto consolidate

theappealof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) decisionsthat is filed on this

datewith thefive previouslyfiled appeals.In supportofthismotion, Petitionerstatesasfollows:

1. Five undergroundstoragetank appealswere filed on May 23, 2003. The case

numbersare: PCB03 - 129, PCB03- 130, PCB03-131,PCB 03 - 136, and PCB

03 - 137. On June5, 2003,theBoardconsolidatedtheseappealsfor hearing.

2. All of the previouslyfiled appealsand the appealfiled at the sametime asthis

Motion to Consolidateinvolve a denial of reimbursementof costs from the

Leaking UndergroundStorageTank Trust Fund to perform corrective action

activities at property located at 419 West Lincoln, Charleston,Coles County,

Illinois. This propertywaspreviouslyownedby L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.

3. All appealsare relatedto correctiveactionactivities to respondto an emergency

andto the installationandongOing costsofthe groundwaterpump andtreatment

systeminstalledto remediatecontaminationfrom the sameundergroundstorage

tanksthat leaked.



4. The variousAgency lettersdenyingreimbursementapply to activities at the site,

but coverdifferent periodsoftime anddifferent costsandexpensesrelatedto the

correctiveactionactivities.

5. Becausethe factual basisof the petitions are closely related,consolidatingthe

petitions into one proceedingwill be moreconvenientto the Board, the Agency

and Petitioner;consolidationwill also resultin a moreexpeditiousand complete

determinationof the claims and would not causematerialprejudiceto any party.

Further, consolidation of the claims will provide for a more efficient

administrationofjustice andreduceduplicationof efforts that would be required

if the appealswere handledseparately. The burdenof proof for the appealsis

identicalandwill bebasedon nearlyidenticalfactsandbackgroundinformation.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc., respectfullyrequeststhat the

Board grant its motion to consolidatethe petition filed on this dateon behalfof L. Keller Oil

Properties,Inc. with thepreviouslyfiled andconsolidatedpetitions.

Respectfullysubmitted,

L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.

By: _________________
Oneof Its As

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
211436v1
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAR 252004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ‘ STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC., / )
CHARLESTON/ KELLER OIL )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO4-/’1L

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL’ )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. by its attomey~,Carolyn S. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,

pursuantto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the“Act”) and35

Illinois Administrative Code Section 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the“Agency”).

1. L Keller Oil Properties,Inc. (“Keller”) is the ownerof propertylocatedat 419

WestLincoln, Charleston,Coles County, Illinois. The site is a gasolineservice

stationknownasUniversity BP or University Shell thathasundergroundstorage

tanks(USTs)on theproperty,whichstoregasoline,heatingoil, anddieselfuel.

2. LUST Incident Number881670wasobtainedfollowing a site investigation. The

sitewasalso assignedLPC #0290105024-ColesCounty.

3. On September18, 2003, the Agency receivedKeller’s completerequestfor

reimbursementof costsfrom the Illinois UndergroundStorageTank Fund (the

“Request”) for the periodfrom May 1, 2000 to June30, 2002, in the amountof

$25,813.00.
[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202J



4. In a letter datedMarch 1, 2004, the Agencydeniedcertaincostsin the Request

andaskedfor additionalexplanationregardingothercosts. SeeExhibit A.

5. Keller is appealingthis March 1, 2004denialbecause:.

(a) theAgencydeniedcertaincostsby claiming thatthe owner/operatorfailed
to demonstratethecostswerereasonable;

(b) the Agency denied certain costs alleging lack of supporting technical
documentationandclaimingthat theowner/operatorfailedto demonstrate
that the costs are for corrective action performedin accordancewith
Agencyapprovedplans;and

(c) theAgencydeniedcertainhandingcostsasineligible.

6. TheAgency’s letter also asksfor an explanationof theuseof acertaintank, and

on behalfof Keller, Keller’s consultant,CW3M respondedto this requestfor

additionalinformationin a letterdatedMarch4, 2004. SeeExhibit B.

7. Kellerdisagreeswith the Agency’sdecisionandbelievesthat the costssubmitted

for reimbursementarecorrectiveaction costs,are reasonableandarethetypesof

costs that are eligible for reimbursementunder the Act and implementing

regulations.

8. The Agency’s letter denying.reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no further

explanationof the Agency’sreasonsor basesfor denialthat could aid Petitioner

in setting forth its groundsofappeal. Nevertheless,theAgency’s letterstatesthat

theAgency’sdenial is a final decisionthat Petitionermustappealto theBoardin

orderto preserveandenforcePetitioner’sright to reimbursementunder the UST

Fund. ‘ -

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



WHEREFORE,L. KellerOil Properties,Inc. respectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenteran

orderthat will providethat it bereimbursedfrom theUST Fundfor its submittedcostsandfor its

attorneys’feesandcostsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted, -

L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.

By: ~ Hco~~e
Oneof Its Attorb~eys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
211426v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-927~,217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601,312-814-6026.

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR ‘ RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

i-~i
MAR01 2U04 ‘ ~ 2004

L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Attn: JoeHenry
PostOfficeBox 571
Carlinville, Illinois 62626

Re: LPC #0290105024-- ColesCounty
CharlestonlKellerOil
419 WestLincoln -

LUST Incident#881670
LUST FISCAL FIlE ‘ .

DearMr.Henry:

The Agencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveaction costs
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor the above-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom May 1, 2000to June30, 2002. Theamountrequestedwas•
$25,813.00.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $50,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
Invoice VoucherdatedFebruary3, 2003. Listed in ‘AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot
beingreimbursedfrom this requestandthereasonsthesecostsarenot beingreimbursed.

On September18, 2003, theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim.
As a resultof theAgencysreview ofthis claim, a voucherfor $17,029.49will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfunds becomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeen/aresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’s final action with regardto the aboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board (Board)pursuantto Section22. 1 8b(g) andSection40 of theAct by filing a petitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceof thefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the

ROCKFORO — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —18151 987-771,0 • Dts PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plair,es, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000
EL,,N — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 61)12.3 — 647i 61)8-31 31 • Pto~i.’~— 5415 N. University SI., Peoria, IL 61614 —(3091 693-5463

BUREAu OF L..\ND - PEORIA — 7620 N. Univer~it~St., Peoria, IL 61614 — 130’)I (,‘)3-5462 • CHA~~F’Alc~N— 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 6182(3 — (2171 278-3800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—217~7)t6-68q2 • CnIINsVIILE —2009 MaIl Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) _________________
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owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesastatementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,along~vithacopyofthis decision,mustbesentto theIllinois
EPA as soonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

2004

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactCatherineS. Elstonof my staff at 217/782-6762.

DEO:CSE:ct\043055.doc

Attachment

Dot(glas E. Oakley,
~LUSTClaimsUnit’
Planning&ReportingSection
Bureauof Land

cc: CW3M Company



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #0290105024— ColesCounty’ . - , -

Charleston/KellerOil ~‘ .~ ?O[il~ ‘1
419 WestLincoln Avenue ~
LUST‘IncidentNo. 881670 ‘ ‘

LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

‘ $ 1,996.23,deductionin coststhat theowner/operatorfailed to
demonstratewerereasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C )of the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Costsfor excavation,transportation,disposal,andbackfill activitieshave
beenpreviouslyreimbursedin theJuly 23, 2003 lettercoveringthebilling
Packagesubmittedfor datesofOctober1, 199 thru March 31,2002.

2. $ 5,796.00,deductionfor coststhatlack supportingtechnical
documentationastheowneroroperatorfailed to demonstratethatthecosts
are for correctiveactionperformedin accordancewith theplansapproved
by theAgency(Section22.1 8b(d)(4)(F)of theEnvironmentalProtection
Act).

Pleaseexplainthe useofthebakertank in conjunctionwith the
groundwatertreatmentsystemandemergencyoperationsfor thedatesof
April 12, 2001 thruAugust9, 2001.

3. $ 972.60,deductionfor handlingon ineligible costs.



AccountingDeductions ‘

~ 2OO~ f
Re: LPC#0290105024--Co1esCoun~‘

Charleston/KellerOil ‘ ‘ ‘

419 WestLincoln
~LUSTIncidentNo. 881670
LUST FISCAL.FILE

Item # DescriptionofDeductions

$1 8.68, deductionin coststhattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Ratefor mileageonCW3M invoice for March 1-31, 2002is unreasonable- $1.94
Ratefor latexgloveson CW3M invoice forApril 1-30,2002is unreasonable- $4.00
Ratefor mileageon CW3M invoice for April 1-30, 2002is unreasonable- $1.98
Ratefor‘mileageon CW3M invoice for May 1-31, 2002is unreasonable- $6.62
Ratefor mileageon CW3M invoice for June1-30,2002is unreasonable- $4.14

CSE:ct\043056.doc



— -- ,i.i-i~J~+ ~eJ;iJ LO.~ZCEJU~ L,Wt’I F’ML~t. ELI.

~i~—CW ~M C omp
L~onmenta1 Consulting

Services

701W South GrandAve~ue

(217)522-8009

March4, 2004

Ms Carol JI:awbaker, Project Manager
LUST Section,Bureauof Land
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAveflue East
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC#0290105024—ColesCounty
Charleston / L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.,
419 WestLincoln
Incident Number: 88-1670& 89-0932
LUST FiscalFile—RequestedAdditional Information

Dear Ms. Hawbaker:

This is in responseto aletter from Doug Oakley dated March 1, 2004, regardinga
reimbursement requestfor the above referencedsite. The reimbursement request
coveredthe time period of May 1, 2000to June30, 2002in theamount of $25,813.00.
The Attachment A—TechnicalDeductionsrequestsadditionalinformationregardingthe
useof aBakerTankin conjunctionwith the GroundwaterTreatmentUnit (GWTU)
during the timeperiodof April 12, 2001 throughAugust9, 2001.

When the GWTU went on line, therewere approximately28,000gallonsof wastewater
storedin theBakerTank. Ratherthanincur disposalcostsof up to $2.00pergallon to
disposeof this water, the BakerTankwasconnectedto theGWTU andthewaterwas
treated andreleasedinto thesanitarysewer. Oncethe GWTU begantreatingthe
groundwater,thecontents(waterseparatedfrom product)weresystematicallyrouted
throughthe GWTU for discharge.Duringstart-upandinitial operationof ibe GWTU,
higherlevelsof freeproductwerecontinually recovered. Liquids separatingin the
GWTU were transferredto theBakerTankfor disposal,astheheavily contaminated
groundwater/productcouldnot becycledthroughtheGWTU. Onceproductlevels
declinedandthebalanceofthegroundwaterin theBakerTankwas treated,
arrangementsweremadeto havethetankcleanedand removed. WhentheBakerTank
wascleanedandthe removedcontentswerecontainerized,thematerialwasdisposedof
by BodineEnvironmentalServices,Inc. in September2001.

Theterm “emergencyoperations”wasusedto describeuseof theBakerTankbecause
theTankwas originally orderedanddelivered to the site td recover wastewater from
the sump in the basementof the Varsity Inn. Until the GWTUbcganto recoverand
treat the groundwater, wastewatercontinued to collect in Varsity Inn’s sump,andwas

701 W. Smith GrandAvenue 400W. Jackson, SuiteC ——

Springfield, XL 62704 Marion, IL 62959 EXHIBIT
(217)522-8001 ‘ (618)997-2238



pumpedinto and storedin theBakerTank. This activity was an extensionof thework
Initiatedduringemergencyoperations.If the BakerTankhadnot beenavailableto
collectthis wastewater,managementat theVarsity Inn wouldprobablyhavetriggered
anadditionalemergencyresponsesituation. As statedabove,therecoveredliquids
from theVarsity Inn werecycledthroughtheGWTU asan alternativeto disposal.
Therefore,continueduseof the BakerTankserveddualpurposesat thesite.

We hopethis satisfiesyour requestfor additionalinformation. Therefore,we
respectfullyrequestpaymentof $5,796.00for useof theBakerTank, and$695.52for
associatedhandlingcharges.

Shouldyou haveany questionsor requireadditionalinformation,pleasefeel freeto
contactouroffice. Wecanbe reachedat (217)522-8001. On behalfof L Keller Oji
Properties,Inc.., thankyou for your assistance.

SeniorEnvironmentalGeologist

xc: Mr. CharlesF. Keller. L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Mr. William T. Si.nnott,CW5MCompany,Inc.

Rowe, PG.

K59-0932/lBPAcorljepacor25.doc


